CHAPTER -V
LAND REVENUE

|51 Resultsof audit |

Test check of the records of 92 units relatingatadl revenue revealed loss of
revenue and other irregularities involvitigg14.60 crore in one case which
fall under the following categories:

®Rincrore)
Sl. No. Category Number of cases Amount
1. "Land Revenue receipts in Madhya 1 314.60
Pradesh" (A Review).
Total 1 314.60

A review of "Land Revenue receipts in Madhya Pradesh” with financial
impact ofR 314.60 crore is mentioned in the following parpis



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

/5.2 Land revenuereceiptsin Madhya Pradesh |

Absence of cross verification between Tahsil andleCtorate records in
diversion cases, resulted in non-raising/short imgisof demand and
consequential non-realisation of revenu& &2 crore.

(Paragraph 5.2.7)

Non-realisation of revenue &f 66.09 crore due to absence of time limit for
instituting RRCs after demands have been establishe
(Paragraph 5.2.8)

Non-realisation of lease rent &f1.51 crore due to lack of provision of time
limit for execution of lease deed after allotmehbarul land.

(Paragraph 5.2.9)

Non realisation of revenue &f6.63 crore due to non-recovery of provisional
premium and ground rent and non-finalisation of teses of allotment
of land.

(Paragraph 5.2.10)

Non-existence of monitoring mechanism for executibsanctions resulted in
loss of ground rent & 6.89 lakh.
(Paragraph 5.2.11)

Absence of any monitoring mechanism at Collectorateel resulted in
non-realisation of process expens& &.03 crore.
(Paragraph 5.2.13)

There was loss of revenue ®59.13 crore due to allotment of land at throw
away prices in contravention of Revenue Code gindsl|

(Paragraph 5.2.16)

Non-raising of demand of installment of premiumutéed in non-realisation
of ¥ 132.50 crore.
(Paragraph 5.2.17)

Non-levy of interest resulted in non-realisatiorX .70 crore.
(Paragraph 5.2.18)

Land diverted for commercial purposes was treatecesidential resulting in
short realisation of rent/premium 3f1.38 crore.
(Paragraph 5.2.20)

The exchequer was deprived of revenue3oR8.09 crore due to non-
levy/deposit of service charge and interest.
(Paragraph 5.2.26)

|5.2.1 Introduction |

Land revenue includes all money payable to the @wment for land,
notwithstanding that such moneys may be descritegramium, rent and
lease money. Where the land assessed for use gfwpese is diverted for
any other purpose, the land revenue payable on $amth is liable to

60



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

be charged and assessed in accordance with theseutp which it has been
diverted. Diversion rent and premium is assessedhiey Sub Divisional
Officers (SDO) in such cases. Ground rent, preméama interest is levied on
Government land allotted on lease. Moreo¥Ranchayat Upkar is also levied
on land revenue in respect of land situated?amchayat areas. Levy and
collection of land revenudJpkar, fine, penalty, process fee and interest are
regulated under Madhya Pradesh Land Revenue CodelLRK1), 1959,
Panchayat Raj Adhiniyam (PRA), 1993, Madhya Pradeslokdhan (Shodhya
Rashiyon ki Vasuli) Adhiniyam (MPLA), 1987 and rules made thereunder,
Revenue Book Circular (RBC) and notifications/exe@u instructions.
Land revenue receipts are deposited under Majod ife&l) 0029.

We decided to review the system of assessment,dadycollection of land
revenue receipts in the state which revealed a pundd system and
compliance deficiencies.

|5.2.2 Organisational setup |

The Revenue Department is headed by the Princigare®ary at the
Government level. He is assisted by the CommissjoBettlement and
Land Record (CSLR). Commissioners of divisions eiser administrative
and fiscal control over the districts included fre tdivision. In each district,
Collectors administer the activities of the depanin It is entrusted upon the
Collector of a District to place one or more Asmidt Collector or
Joint Collector or Deputy Collector in charge ofab-division of a district.
The officers so placed in charge of a sub-divisiom called SDOs. They have
to exercise such powers of the Collector as areectid by the
State Government by notification. Superintenderdigtant Superintendent,
Land Record (SLR/ASLR) are posted in the Colledtofar maintenance of
revenue records and settlement. Tahsildars/Additidahsildars are deployed
in the Tahsils as representative of the revenuertigent. There are ten
revenue divisions, each headed by a CommissioQedjdiricts, each headed
by a Collector and 318 Tahsils in the State.

|5.2.3 Scopeof audit |

The records of the years from 2005-06 to 2009-10 14f out of
50 Collectorates and 7®ut of 318 Tahsil offices were test checked behwee
May 2009 and March 2010. The selection of units dase through simple
random sampling without replacement method.

|5.2.4 Audit objectives |

We conducted the review with a view to:

» assess the efficiency and effectiveness of theesygor assessment,
levy and collection of land revenue, premium, gebuant, diversion
rent, penalty and cess; and

Bhopal, Dhar, Gwalior, Hoshangabad, Indore, Jabalpurardgdme, Mandsaur,
Ratlam, Sagar and Ujjain.
Details given at annexure- A.

61



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

» assess whether an adequate internal control mechaekisted to
ensure proper and timely realisation of revenue.

15.2.5 Acknowledgement |

We acknowledge the co-operation of the Revenue iDapat and its field
offices for providing information to audit. An eptconference to discuss the
objectives, scope and methodology of audit was hatth the Additional
Secretary of the department in March 2010. The exitference was held in
November 2010 in which the Principal Secretary r&eacy and two additional
Secretaries of Land Revenue Department participated

15.2.6 Trend of revenue |

The Budget Manual provides that the estimates shialde into account only
such receipts as the estimating officer expectsetactually realised or made
during the budget year. The Budget Manual cleadyes that if the test of
accuracy is to be satisfied, not merely shouldtaths that could have been
foreseen be provided for, but also only so mucld aa more should be
provided for as is necessary.

The trend of revenue for the last five years en@ihdviarch 2010 is as below:

®incrore)
Y ear Revised Actual Receipts | Percentageincrease (+) decrease (-)
Estimates over revised budget estimates

2005-06 85.55 77.16 (-) 09.81
2006-07 125.00 132.21 (+) 05.7)7
2007-08 122.45 129.15 (+) 054y
2008-09 156.01 338.84 (+)117.19
2009-10 161.81 180.03 (+) 11.2p

We observed that while preparing the budget estimydhe department did not
account for the actual receipts during the previggar. Reasons for
sharp increase in actual receipts in 2008-09 wenk farnished despite
requests in January, April, and May 2010 followgddemi official reminder
in June 2010.

| Contribution of receipts from land revenueto total tax revenue |

®Rincrore)
Y ear Total tax revenue | Land revenue Per centage contribution
of (3)to (2)
1) ) ) (4)
2005-06 9,114.70 77.16 0.85
2006-07 10,473.13 132.21 1.26
2007-08 12,017.64 129.15% 1.0y
2008-09 13,613.50 338.84 2.40
2009-10 17,272.77 180.03 1.04
Total 62,491.74 857.39

62



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

The percentage contribution of the receipts undardLRevenue to the total
tax receipts in the state registered a sharp isereduring 2008-09.
The reasons for increase were not furnished bgdpartment despite requests
in January, April and May 2010 followed by demi iol reminder in
June 2010.

Minor head wise analysis of receipts under MH 0029 during
fiveyears

Minor head 101 comprises land revenue/ tax whilendvli head 800

(other receipts) includes premium and rent fridlaeul land, premium from

diverted land and penalty. These two minor headstdated an average of
95.63per cent of the total receipts under MH 0029 during the fa® years.

®Rincrore)
Year Minor head-101 Minor head- 800 Total Per centage
Revisd | Actudl | Revised | Actual | qeioc | @ro@lof
Estimates | Receipts | Estimates | Recepts & 800 I
Actual Head
Receipts | receiptsto
land
revenue
receipts
2005-06 22.02 44.29 57.16 25.75 70.04 90,77
2006-07 32.02 89.66 84.28 39.56 129.22 9774
2007-08 33.02 80.26 89.43 42.6[7 122.93 95/18
2008-09 38.41 297.43 109.60 34.28 331.71 97190
2009-10 39.91 128.04 111.90 37.99 166.03 92|22
Total 165.38 639.68 452.37 180.25 819.93 95.63
300
2501
2004
g
o
5 1504
£
1004
504
04

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

0101 (RE) B101 (AR) 800 (Other Receipts) (RE) M 800 (AR)

63



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

During preparation of the budget estimates, theiaito achieve as close an
approximation to the probable actual, as possibe.observed that the actual
receipts under minor head 101 was more than @0Ocent of the budget
estimates in all the five years under review wihiie noticed a reverse trend
under minor head 800. The department needs towehie process of framing
budget estimates to make it more realistic.

Actual receipts under minor head-800 (Other resgipuring the last five
years is only 39.8%er cent of the revised estimates which is indicative of
deficiencies in assessment/ realisation of premameh rent fromNazul land,
premium from diverted land and penalty which arescdssed in the
succeeding paragraphs.

|Audit findings |

| System deficiencies |

15.2.7 Non-realisation of revenuein diversion cases |

We noticed in four

ﬂ per Section 58 and 59 of MPLR@S CoIIeptorate% and 14
Para 14 of RBC, when land is diverted Tahsil$/SDO offices that
for use of any other purpose, the revenug 2,342 cases of diversion
officer would prepare land holder wise| Were decided by the SDOs
khatauni in form B-I containing therein | Petween October 2004 to
the details of the diversion cases assessgdOctober 2009 which
during the year and send it to the Involved  recovery  of
Tahsildar for updating his records and diversion rent, premium,

recovery of diversion rent and premium. Panchayat Upkar and fine
We observed that there was no | Of ¥ 81.84 crore. Out of

provision in the MPLRC or RBC to these, statement in form
cross verify the records of Tahsil and B-1 was not prepared in
the Collectorate to ascertain proper respect of 73 cases for
and timely recovery of diversion rent onward  transmission to

and premium. In the absence of any| Tahsildar for raising the

reconciliation statement containing the| deémand; in 416 cases,
number of diversion cases received frony B-1 statement was prepared
the SDO and the action taken for| Petween October 2005 and
recovery in these cases by the Tahsildaf, October 2009 but not sent
the Collector is in no position to ascertain © the respective Tahsildars
instances of loss of revenue due to non- for recovery while in the

raising/short raising of demand in| 'émaining 1,853 cases,
diversion cases. though B-I statements were

sent between October 2006
and November 2009 to the
respective Tahsildars but action for raising thended was not taken by
the latter. Besides, in two diversion cases of ibjjand 10 cases of

3 Bhopal, Gwalior, Hoshangabad and Indore.

4 Ater (Bhind), Baldeogarh (Tikamgarh), Gwalior, Huzur h@al), Itarsi
(Hoshangabad), Jabalpur, Jawad (Neemuch), Khargone, Mandsaamubh,
Ratlam, Sardarpur (Dhar), Singrauli and Shajapur.

64



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

Hoshangabad, demand noted in B-I was shortbgight lakh while in
143 cases of Khargone, deman®af0.90 lakh as again3t19.52 lakh was
raised. Non raising/short raising of demand reduite non- realisation of
revenue oR 82 crore.

After we pointed out, nine Tahsildarstated (between June 2009 and
March 2010) that demand would be raised. Furthmur SLRs (diversion)
and five Tahsildafs stated (between November 2009 and March 2010)
that necessary action would be taken. Further teg@ve not been received
(December 2010).

The Government may consider prescribing a mechanism for correlating
the cases of assessment of diversion rent with the records of the monthly
statement of demand and collection submitted by the Tahsildar to the
Collector.

5.2.8 Non-realisation of revenue due to absence of time limit for
initiation of recovery proceedings

5.2.8.1 We observed 8in nine
@ection 155 of MPLRC provides}n Collectorate§ (Nazul)® and

recovery of dues not paid on or befor¢ three Tahsfl offices (between
due date as arrears of land revenue hyJune 2009 and March 2010)
attachment and sale of movable gr that premium, ground rent
immovable property of the defaulters| and diversion rent ot 51.79
However, no time limit has been crore due for the period
prescribed in the MPLRC for falling between 2005-06 and
initiation of recovery proceedings for | 2009-10 in 4,975 cases was
recovery of dues as arrears of land | Mot paid by the assessees.
revenue. Recovery proceedings for
K / recovery of dues as arrears of
land revenue were not
initiated by the respective assessing officers eafégr considerable efflux of
time. Besides, in 13 Tah$lloffices, as per village wise demand and collection
register and monthly statements, outstanding armraraccount of land
revenue,Upkar and Shala kar wasX 13.04 crore. We noticed that in these
cases even details of defaulters were not availabtein the absence of the
same, the Tahsildars were not in a position toait@trecovery proceedings.
This resulted in non-realisation of revenu& @4.83 crore.

After we pointed out, the TahsildéNazul) Ujjain stated (November 2009)
that recovery of dues is done in the Tahsil offiGeply is factually
incorrect because recovery of dues in respediadil land is to be done

° Ater (Bhind), Baldeogarh (Tikamgarh), Itarsi (Hoshaveg, Jabalpur, Jawad
(Neemuch),Mandsaur, Sardarpur (Dhar), Singrauli and Shajapur.

Gwalior, Huzur (Bhopal), Khargone, Neemuch and Ratlam.

Bhopal, Dhar, Gwalior, Hoshangabad, Indore, Mandsaur, Raflagar and Ujjain.
Government land which is used for construction or puliliity purposeviz bazar or
entertainment places. This land has site value andgnieuiural importance.

Bina (Sagar), Dharampuri (Dhar) and Ujjain.

Huzur (Bhopal), Indore, Issagarh (Ashoknagar), Maiher (Hathdandsaur,
Mungawali (Ashoknagar), Neemuch, Ratlam, Sagar, SewdaalD8ingrauli, Siron;j
(Vidisha) and Tikamgarh.

6
7
8

9
10

65



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

by Tahsildar (Nazul). Six Tahsildars stated (between June 2009 and
March 2010) that action would be taken after olarthe list of defaulters
from Patwaris. Remaining revenue officers stated (between JW® Znd
March 2010) that necessary action would be taken.

5.2.8.2 We observed in three Collectordfe¢Nazul), Rajdhani Pariyojana
(Nazul) Bhopal and 48 Tahsil offickthat fine of? 1.26 crore was imposed
between October 2005 and September 2009 in 18 &3$swf encroachment.
However, this was not paid by the defaulters arst @lot recovered by the
respective Tahsildars as arrears of land revenueer Ave pointed out,
respective revenue officers stated between May (@9 March 2010 that
necessary action would be taken.

The Government may consider insertion of a time limit in the Act/Rules
for initiation of recovery proceedings.

5.2.9 Non-realisation of lease rent, ssamp duty and registration fee
dueto absence of time limit for execution of lease deed

We noticed in Collectorate
Bhopal and Gwalior and

ﬁara 28 of the RBC providesmm

execution and registration of lease deg
within  “reasonable time” after
allotment of theNazul land. Further, a
lease deed for more than 12 months is

d Tahsil Huzur (Bhopal) that
1271 acres oNazul land was
allotted in 51 cases (between

aJune 2007 and June 2009) to

compulsorily registerable documen{ Vvarious allottees. However, in
under the Registration Act, 1908 11 cases lease deeds were not
However, no time limit is prescribed | executed till the date of
in the RBC or MPLRC for execution | audit. This led to non-

of lease deed and realisation of lease rent, stamp
duty and registration fee

Qereof.
of ¥ 1.51 crore.

After we pointed out, theNazul officer, Bhopal stated (January 2010) in
respect of one case that registered copy of theeawggnt would be obtained
while in respect of another case he stated thaeagent had been registered.
Nazul officer, Gwalior andRajdhani Pariyojana, Bhopal and Tahsildar,
Bhopal stated (between October 2009 and Januaid) 204t necessary action
would be taken.

registration

The Government may consider insertion of a time limit in the MPLRC/
RBC for execution of lease deed.

1 Huzur (Bhopal), Mandsaur, Mungawali (Ashoknagar), NeédmGewda (Datia) and

Tikamgarh.
Bhopal, Indore and Jabalpur.
Details given at annexure- B.

12
13

66



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

5.2.10 Non-r ealisation of revenue due to non-recovery of provisional
premium and ground rent in case of advance possession

We observed in

As per provision of Paragraph 29 of the RBG, Collectorate  Kazul)
whenever advance possession of GovernmgniBhopal and Ratlam that
land is given to the applicant in anticipatior] advance possession of
of the final sanction, the provisional premiun Government land
and ground rent should be recovered on theMeasuring 5.15 acre and
basis of estimated premium and ground rent. 35-05 acre respectively
In the mean time, the applicant should Was given to Madhya
provide an undertaking that he will pay| Pradesh Housing Board
premium and ground rent, which the (MPHB) (between
Government finally decidesVe noticed that | October 2006 and June
no time limit for submission of thecasefor | 2007). In  case of

final allotment is fixed. Bhopal collectorate, the
\\ / provisional premium

and annual ground rent
of ¥ 4.50 crore and 22.52 lakh respectively was not recovered. In adse
Ratlam Collectorat& 20 lakh against provisional premium ¥f1.24 crore
was recovered leaving the balance of premiun¥ df.04 crore and annual
ground rent of¥ 6.18 lakh unrecovered. In both the cases the amoun
payable on account of provisional premium and ahgt@und rent upto the
year 2009-10 worked out ®6.63 crore. However, the Collectorat®azul)
did not take any action to recover the dues noc#ses were submitted to the
Government for final allotment even after a lap$enore than three years.
Thus, the cases have been pending for want of fsaiction from
the Government.

After we pointed out, the respectiiazul officers stated (between November
2009 and January 2010) that necessary action vixeutdken.

The Government may consider prescribing time limit for submission of
cases of advance possession for final allotment.

5211 Loss of revenue due to non-existence of monitoring
mechanism for execution of sanctions

We noticed inRajdhani
ﬁs per standard condition embedded in the Pariyojana Bhopal and
sanction orders issued by the Government fprCollectorate  azul),
allotment of Government land, if premium| Indore that sanction for
and ground rent is not paid within six months allotment of 12.68 acres
of the issue of sanction, the sanction ordg¢rof Nazul land in
would be cancelled. This requires that in sughtwo cases were issued
cases the premium and ground rent should bebetween  April  and
assessed and demand be raised by thé&eptember 2008.
revenue officer in due expedition| In these cases the
immediately after issue of the sanction by the demand  notice  for
Governmento safeguard revent premium and ground
rent was issued by
the revenue authorities after lapse of six monthshe issue of sanction.

67



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

As a result, these sanctions could not be execatatl government was
deprived of revenue & 6.89 lakh on account of ground rent during 2008-09

After we pointed out, th&azul officer, Rajdhani Pariyojana, Bhopal stated
(January 2010) that necessary action would be takdile Nazul officer
Indore stated (February 2010) that necessary gogdaould be obtained from
the Government.

The Government may consider fixing responsibility for failure in timely
execution of sanctions.

5.2.12 Loss of revenue due to non-inclusion of soyabean in the list
of commercial crops

We observed in seven
Collectorate¥ and 29
Tahsil® offices (between

ﬁccording to Section 3 of M.R/anijya Fasal
(Bhoomi par kar) Adhiniyam 1966, tax on
land under commercial crops for each November 2009 to
agriculture year is leviable at the rates March 2010) that
specified therein. These rates have not beprsoyabean was produced
revised nor any new crop added to the listin 220.94 lakh acre
since 1970. Madhya Pradesh is the biggestduring 2004-05 to
producer of soyabean in the country and 2008-09. In Dhar, Indore
Soyabean is also taxable under the M|Pand Ratlam Collectorates
\Commercial tax Act/VAT Act as oilseeds. soyabean was produced
in an area of 63.95 lakh
acres compared t& 14.64 lakh acres under the other commercial crops.
Non inclusion of soyabean in the list of commeraiadps resulted in loss of
revenue of 4.42 crore at the minimum rafef % two per acre.

After we pointed out, respective Revenue Officeasesl (between November
2009 and March 2010) that action would be takeeragéceipt of instructions
from the Government.

The Government may consider revising the rates of Vanijya Fasal Kar
and including soyabean in the list of commercial crops.

14 Dhar, Hoshangabad, Indore, Khargone, Mandsaur, Ratlamaaadl. S

5 Details given at Annexure- C.

16 The rate ofR 2 per acre is leviable on land under commercial cropsottbn and
ground nut while in respect of crops of opium, sugar cai®cto, mesta and sun
hemp the rate i 4 per acre.

68



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

5.2.13 Non-realisation of process expenses due to lack of
monitoring mechanism in the Collector ates

We ob§erved in 67 Tahsil

m:. Lokdhan (Shodhya Rashiyonh offices” (between May
Vasuli) Adhiniyam, 1987 (MPLA) and | 2009 and March 2010)
MPLRC provides that the recovery officer that X 167.55 crore was
will register the revenue case in his| recovered between April
Revenue case Register after receipt gf 200> and September 2009
Revenue Recovery Certificate (RRC) and 29ainst the RRCs of
issue demand notice within 15 days] Panks and other
As per Adhiniyam and rules made | departments on which

thereunder, process expense at the rate pfProcess expense &f5.03
three per cent of principal amount is | Cforé was recoverable.
leviable. In order to monitor the | However, the details of
correctness and timeliness of recovery of démand and collection
process expenses, it is appropriate that tHe Of Process expense were
Collector receives a monthly statemen{ NOtonrecordin the Tahsil
from the Tahsildars containing amount| ©ffices. Thus, absence of
due for collection and that which is| &V monitoring
actually collected as process expenses. mechanism —in  the
However, we noticed that no such Collectorates to assess the

monitoring mechanism was prescribed. correctness and timeliness
of collection of process
expenses resulted in non-

realisation of process expense ¥f5.03 crore. In Huzur (Bhopal) and
Hoshangabad Tahsil offices, we observed that psoeggense ot 8.47 lakh
was recovered by the Revenue officer under 84 ahsl(between July 2007
and March 2009), but the details of demand agavhsth recovery made was
not available in the Tahsil except in five casesHaishangabad involving
recovery oR 1.21 lakh.

After we pointed out, the officer in-charge Collaette Bhopal stated
(January 2010) that the record relating to recowdrprocess expense is not
maintained. Tahsildar, Khargone stated in MarchO2iat process expense is
not applicable to co-operative banks. The replyasacceptable because it is
not in conformity with the rules. Tahsildar Indo@nd Mhow stated
(January and February 2010) that bank is resp@nsibolrecovery. The reply
is not acceptable because Tahsildar is responfibldemand and collection
of the process expenses. Officer in charge of Calfate Indore and the
remaining Tahsildars stated (between June 2009 Macch 2010) that
necessary action would be taken.

The Government may consider prescribing appropriate monitoring
mechanism in the Collectoratesfor timely realisation of process expense.

r Details given at annexure- D.

69



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

5.2.14 Non-levy of Panchayat Upkar on premium collected in
gram panchayat area

We noticed in
ﬂ per section 58(2) of MPLRC thetew\ Collectorate Jabalpur and

“Land revenue”, includes all moneys| rahsil offices of Huzur
payable to the State Government for lang (Bhopal) and Mandsaur
in the form of premium, rent, lease money| (Petween December 2009
quit-rent etc. Further, Section-74 of M.p| and February 2010) that
Panchayat Raj Adhiniyam, 1993 provides Panchayat Upkar was not
for levy of Panchayat Upkar at specified | @ssessed and levied on the
rates in each revenue year igram | Premium in 837 diversion
panchayat area. ThusPanchayat Upkar is | C@Ses ofgram panchayat
leviable on diversion rent as well as off 2'¢2 decided between

premium collected igram panchayat area October 2005 qnd
,sSeptember 2009. Besides,

because premium is also land revenue as: i .
wr section 58 (2) of MPLRC. J in Collectorate (diversion)

Bhopal and 13 Tabhsil
offices'®, we noticed that
Panchayat Upkar was not assessed in 1452 cases of diversiogramh

panchayat area decided between October 2005 and Septemi®&. Ihis

resulted in non-levy/realisation Banchayat Upkar of ¥ 1.55 crore.

After we pointed out, the Tahsildar Huzur (Bhopstted (December 2009)
that there is no rule for levy d®anchayat Upkar on premium. The reply is
factually incorrect because as per section 58(2IBERC, premium as well
as diversion rent are land revenue &adchayat upkar should be assessed on
such revenue.

The Government may consider issuing instructions for levy of Panchayat
Upkar on premium in the Gram Panchayat ar ea.

15.2.15 Internal control mechanism |

|5.2.15.1 Internal audit |

The internal audit wing of a department is a vitamponent of its internal
control mechanism. We observed that though inteaualit wings were in
operation at the divisional level but informatiom dhe organisational
structure, existence of audit plan, staff strenflipw up action on reports
etc. was not furnished by the department. Ourdiestk further revealed that
internal audit of Rajdhani Pariyojana (Nazul) Bhopal, Collector (SLR)
Bhopal, Collector (SWBN) Indore and Collector (Disn) Gwalior was
conducted once in the last five years, while nermal audit of the remaining
sections of the 11 selected Collectorates was ataduduring this period.
No internal audit was conducted by the departmer&it® out of 78 Tahsils
during the last five years. The details of insp&ttireports issued,

18 Burhanpur, Huzur (Rewa), Jhabua, Kailaras (Morena), kjhate (Dewas),

Mandsaur, Mhow (Indore), Neemuch, Pandurna (ChhindwarajarRaSheopur,
Tikamgarh, and Vijaypur (Sheopur).

19 Details given at annexure -E.

70



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

number of objections raised, amount involved eawehnot been furnished by
the Department despite request.

|5.2.15.2 Departmental inspection |

We  observed that the

RBC provides that the Commissioner 9f Commissioners conducted 52
the division should inspect revenug and 112 inspections as against
courts of each Collectorate and Tahsil [n88 and 156 inspections of

two and three years respectively while Collectorates and  Tahsils

the Collector should inspect each Tahsilrespectively during the period

of his district every yee under review. The Collectors

had to conduct 390 inspections
of Tahsils but they conducted only 117 inspectidite details of inspections

conducted and points raised/included in inspectiotes/memorandums etc.
have not been furnished by the Department despijgest.

| Compliance deficiencies |

5.2.16 Loss of revenue due to allotment of Government land on
throw away prices

Commercial Purpose

5.2.16.1 We observed in
Rajdhani Pariyojana Bhopal
that Nazul land measuring
20.53 hectare (situated within
Bhopal city municipal limits)
was leased (January 2008) to
M/s Essel Infra projects
Limited for setting up of
a water park. During scrutiny of
the case we observed that the
land was leased in January 2008 on the rates wfudtgral land prevailing in
2005-06 ak 17.66 per sg. ft. approx. as against the minimata ofX 60 per
sq.ft. prescribed vide order dated 7.11.2002 unBara 23 of RBC.
This resulted in short realisation ¥f11.46 crore and undue benefit to the
company.

fAs per circular no. F-6-47/Muzul/
37 dated 7.11.2002 of Revenu
Department, in case of allotment o
Government land on lease basi
otherwise than through auction, th
land shall be allotted at the rate
% 60 per sq. ft. in case of towns/citie
Qaving population of 10 lakh or above

After we pointed out, théazul officer stated (January 2010) that premium
and land rent was levied in accordance with thetsam of Government and
the points raised by audit would be brought toribéce of the Government.
Further reply has not been received (December 2010)

71



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

5.2.16.2 We noticed in Jhabua thidazul land measuring 149 sq. m. was
allotted toNagrik Sahkari Bank at premium and ground rent?.40 lakh by
applying non-commercial rate
of land of¥ 1,500 per sq. mt.
This led to loss of revenue
of ¥ 17.31 lakh based on
commercial rate of 11,600 per
sq. mt. Further reply
has not been received
(December 2010).

/RBC—IV-I read with Governmer
circular dated 4 April 1997 provide
that allotment of land to commercia
co-operative institutions (other tha
agriculture based institutions) shall b
made at the rate prescribed in th
market value guidelines applicable fo

registration of documents. After we pointed out, the

k Tahsildar stated (January 2010)
that necessary action would be taken. Further réply not been received
(December 2010).

|Housing Purpose |

5.2.16.3 We observed in the office &tajdhani Pariyojana, Bhopal that

10 acre land situated in ward 30 of the city wdsttad in August 2007 to
MPHB for building houses
for MLAs and MPs at the rate
of ¥ 3,200 per sq. mt. and
annual ground rent at fivper

cent of the premium. As per

/RBC-IV-I provides for allotment
of land for housing purposes t
Madhya Pradesh Housing Boar
(MPHB) and Cooperative Housing * _
Society (Society) on payment of this rate, the premium was
premium at 60per cent of market | fixed as 12.96 crore and
value of land and annual ground rent at ground rent at 64.77 lakh.
\ﬁve per cent of the premium. However, we noticed that the

Nazul officer issued demand
notice of X 7.77 crore as
premium an& 32.38 lakh as rent to MPHB in October 2007 and #&mount

was deposited by the Board in January 2008. Tlsiglted in short realisation
of revenue oR 5.52 crore.

After we pointed out, thélazul officer stated (January 2010) that the issue of
application of incorrect rate would be brought he notice of Government.
He further accepted that tiNazul officer had issued incorrect demand notice
in October 2007 and agreed to raise demand. Furdport has not been
received (December 2010).

5.2.16.4 We observed in Collectorat@azul) office, Bhopal that the
Collector submitted a proposal to the Governmentaflmtment of 11.68 acre
land of village Nevri in Tahsil Huzur, Bhopal on Aligust 2008 tdRajdhani
Patrakar Griha Nirman Sahkari Samiti Maryadit. In this proposal the
Collector mentioned that the rate ¥f 2500 per sq. mt. was appropriate
as the Bhopal Polickarmachari Griha Nirman Samiti, located adjacent to the
above land, was allotted at the rateXd?,500 per sq. mt. However, this land
was allotted by the Government at the rat& &0 per sq. ft¥ 645.60 per
sq. mt.) on 25 August 2008 as per orders of then€ibof ministers. As per
this order, the land was allotted at a premium @maual rent o 3.21 crore.
When we requested for the minutes of the meetlagffoting in this case,

72



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

no reply was given by the Government despite defficial request.
Allotment of residential land at such throw awayces by the Government
was contravention of the provisions contained imaP26 of RBC-IV-I and
consequent loss of premium and ground rert 424 crore. It is worthwhile
to mention that the Collector had suggested inrégp®rt of 11 August 2008
that even if this land is auctioned under Para 2RBC-1V-I, it would fetch
more thar¥ 7.09 crore.

After we pointed out, the Tahsildar stated (Jand0%0) that the allotment
was done by the Government.

5.2.16.5 We observed ifRajdhani Pariyojana, Bhopal that the Collector
proposed allotment of 5,000 sq.

RBC-IV-1 provides for allotment of| ft. of land toAkhil Bhartiya Pal
nazul land to the caste based societies priMahasabha at premium and
payment of premium at 7per cent of | rent ofX 33.46 lakh as per para

market value of land and 5fer cent | 26 of RBC-IV-I in August
of normal ground rer 2008. However, we noticed that

this land was allotted to the
society at nil premium and annual rent of Rupee byethe Government
through its orders dated 11.09.2008.

Similarly, in another case of Tahsil Huzur, Bhopa¢ noticed that the
Collector submitted a proposal in August 2008 te tGovernment for
allotment of 5,000 sq.ft. land teleena Samaj Sewa Sangathan at premium
and rent oR 8.93 lakh. However, we noticed in this case alsd this land
was allotted to the society at nil premium and ahment of Rupee one by the
Government through its orders dated 9 January 2009.

When we requested for the minutes of the meetiegiioting in these cases,
no reply was given by the Government despite ddfiwial request. Such free
of cost allotment of Government land was contraryPara 26 of RBC-IV-I
and also resulted in loss of revenu& @f2.39 lakh.

After we pointed out, thé&lazul officer Rajdhani Pariyojana (Nazul) Bhopal
and Tahsildar Huzur (Bhopal) stated (December 20@9 January 2010) that
the sanction for allotment was granted by the Gowemnt and the issue raised
by audit would be brought to the notice of Governté&urther report has not
been received (December 2010).

5.2.16.6 Allotment of land for constr uction of Dharamshala

We observed in the Office of CollectdNazul) Sagar thatNazul land
(24,642 sq. ft.) was allotted by
RBC-IV-l provides for allotment| the department (June 1999) to
of land for religious or social purpos¢ Shree Jhulelal Mandir Trust for
to any trust on payment of premium construction ofdharamshala on
at 75per cent of market value of land| payment of premium and
and ground rent at 5@er cent of | additional premium ofR 73.92
normal ren lakh and annual ground rent
of ¥ 92,407. As per conditions
of the sanction, premium and rent was to be paidth®y trust within
six months of the issue of sanction, failing whitte sanction was to be
deemed as cancelled. However, the trust failecbtopty with this condition

73



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

and the sanction lapsed. After nine years, the rtiepat again issued
(June 2008) a sanction for allotment of the samd ta the same trust without
any premium and on token annual ground rent of Bupee. The revised
allotment order of June 2008 did not specify angsom for allotment of

Government land at such concessional rate, exbapittwas a 'special case'.
When we requested for the minutes of the meetiegffoting in this case,

no reply was given by the Government despite ddfitial request.

Such order was a repudiation of RBC-IV-I and ledldss of revenue
of X 2.52 crore.

After we pointed out, théazul officer stated (February 2010) that the land
was leased out in accordance with the sanctiordsby the Government and
necessary action would be taken after receivingruogons from the
Government. Further report has not been receivedémber 2010).

5.2.16.7 We observed in three collector&feand Tahsil Huzur (Bhopal)
/ \ that due to non-
RBC-IV-I provides for allotment oNazul land | observance of the
for educational purpose on payment of provisions of RBC-IV-I
premium at 50per cent value of land on the| the Government was
basis of minimum rates prescribed therein apddeprived of revenue
annual ground rent at twmer cent of premium. | of ¥ 34.74 crore as per
Further, premium is not chargeable if the landdetails given below:
kis allotted for establishing a medical collegej

Sl. Name of the Land Area Date of Date of Audit Observation
No Society (in hectare)/ | proposal Govern-
(Purpose) place of ment
Collector sanction
Premium Premium
Rent (%) Rent (%)

1) 2 (©) (4 ©) (6)

1 | ShriDigambar | 2.024 6 July 28 March | Village Kanadiya is
Jain Museum | (Kanadiya) | 2006 2008 in periphery of Indore
Shodh Indore 245025 | 245025 | City and the
Sansthan applicable rate should
Samiti 4,901 4,901 have beeR 60 per sq
(Educational) feet as per RBC

However, the land
was allotted at the
rate ofT 2.25 per sq
ft. This resulted in
loss of premium and
annual ground rent of
¥ 66.66 lakh

20

Bhopal, Hoshangabad and Indore

74



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

@

3

©)

4

©

(6)

Gram Bharti
Shiksha Samiti
Madhya
Bharat

(Educational)

8.375
(Shahpura)
Bhopal

June
2008

61,56,257

22 August
2008

6.15,626

1,23,125

12,313

The Governmen
sanctioned the
premium at five per
cent, against the
Collector's proposal
of 50 per cent as per
RBC. This resulted ir
loss of premium and
annual ground rent af
¥ 56.51 lakh.

Man Reva
Shiksha Samiti

(Educational)

0.809
(Jalalabad)
Hoshangabag

Not
available in
I the file

17 April
2008
Nil

1.00

RBC,
of

As per
premium
¥ 5,88,060 and
annual ground rent
of ¥ 11,762 was
leviable. Non-
observance of the
provisions of RBC
resulted in loss o
premium and annual
ground rent of
3 6.12 lakh.

7%

Jagaran
Social Welfare
Society

(Educational)

78.661
(Mugaliya
Chhap)
Bhopal

14 May
2008

5,71,27,086

28 August
2008

Four crore

11,42,553

8,00,000

Mugaliya Chhap is in
Bhopal city planning
area and rate & 60
per sqg. ft. wag
applicable. Incorrect
application of rate by
Collector and undué
concession by the
Government resulte
in loss of premium
and ground rent of
% 21.82 crore.

o

Dhirubhai
Ambani
Memorial
Trust

(Educational)

44.53
(Acharpura)
Bhopal

March
2008

3,23,43,300

September
2008

3.23 crore

6,46,866

6,46,866

Acharpura is situated
in Bhopal city
planning area an
rate  of ¥ 60 per
sq. ft. was applicable
but rate of¥ 13.50
per sqg. ft. was applied
by the Collector. Thig
resulted in loss o
premium and groun
rent of¥ 11.36 crore.wd

o

75



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

@ 3 ©) 4 © (6)

6 | Digamber Jain | 10.121 30 January | 24 Contrary to the
Sarvodaya (Badwai) 2008 December | provisions of RBC
Gyan Bhopal 2008 read with circular of
Vldyapeeth Nil (as per | Nil(as per (;ggzernment (Octgber
(Medical RBC-IV) | RBC-IV) ) . undug
College) concession  granted

6,53,400 | 1.00 by the Government

resulted in loss o
annual ground rent af
% 26.14 lakh. Furthe
as per condition o
allotment, a 300
bedded hospital wa,
required to be
established up to June
2009 which was not
done till the date o
audit. The Collector
(Nazul) did not take
any action for
revoking the
sanction.

4]

After we pointed out, the Tahsildar Huzur (Bhop&iazul officer, Indore and
SDO, Huzur stated (between December 2009 and Fgbr2@10) that
appropriate action would be taken after scrutinytred cases, while SDO,
Hoshangabad stated in March 2010 that the mattatdame brought to notice
of the Government. Tahsilda(Nazul), Bairagarh (Bhopal) stated that
allotment of land was done at Government leveldidenot furnish any reply
about the inaction against the allottee for brezfatonditions of allotment.

5.2.16.8 We observed in the office of Collectalgzul) Hoshangabad
and Mandsaur thatazul land

/RBC-IV-I provides for allotment of m\ measuring 3999 sq ft and
up to 4,000 sq ft to a political party fof +2000 sa ft was allotted to a
construction of office on payment of Political pa]trty - for
premium at 10per cent of market value construction of - office at
of land and ground rent at fiyeer cent of Hosrlan%gbad a?d MPdEB f?r
the premium. In case of allotment of land Z?QIS ;légéon (M(;n ds%rtljr) ?n
to MPEB, premium at 50 per cent of the Jung 2008 and February 2009
market value and annual ground rent { y

7.5per cent of premium is chargeable. respectively. The premium
\ / and annual ground rent was to

be paid within six months of
the issue of the sanction. We noticed in Hoshargy#feat the allottee failed to
deposit the dues in time. The department in thedeo (January 2010)
instructed that interest at the rate of @& cent may be charged after the
relaxation period. Accordingly, the payable premiand annual ground rent
in both the cases along with interest in one cageked out toX 8.35 lakh.

It was, however, observed that thazul officers assessed and demanded
% 3.32 lakh by applying incorrect rates. Thus, premiannual ground rent
and interest was assessed shor By03 lakh.

=4

76



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

After we pointed out, thBlazul officer, Hoshangabad stated (March 2010) that
demand would be revised while theazul Officer, Mandsaur stated
(January 2010) that action would be taken as perafter scrutiny of the case.
Further reply is awaited (December 2010).

15.2.17 Non-recovery of installment of premium |

/ We observed ifirajdhani Pariyojana
As per MPLRC and RBC,) (Nazul) Bhopal that Nazul land
Government land can be allotted measuring 15 acre was allotted in
by conducting auction or undef April 2008 to Gammon India Limited
tender system. The tender/auction under tender system for
amount is recoverable from I 338 crore. The consideration was
allottee in the manner prescribefl payable in three installmeAtsand to
\in the allotment/tender order. be revised according to actual
measurement of land handed over to
the allottee. Two installments & 101.40 crore each were paid by the
company and the last installment was due in AD® As the possession
of 14.88 acres against 15 acres was handed owretcompany, the third
installment amounting 132.50 crore was due for recovery. This was not
demanded and recovered by tezul officer. This resulted in non-realisation
of revenue oR 132.50 crore.

After we pointed out, thé&azul Officer stated in January 2010 that demand
note would be issued and lease deed would be ecealfter recovery.
The fact, however, remains that the recovery as asllease deed has not
been made/executed till date (December 2010).

| 5.2.18 Non-levy/realisation of premium, ground rent and interest

We observed in the office of
Rajdhani Pariyojana, Bhopal
(January 2010) that allotment of land
was sanctioned in three cases in
favour of Bhopal Development
Authority (BDA) by Government
between June 1986 and March 1994.
The advance possession of the land
was given between August 1979 and
May 1983 in these cases. According to the sanaiders, interest at the rate
of 14 per cent in one case and at l%r cent in two cases on payment
of arrears from the date of possession was recbkerdhe BDA paid the
arrears of¥ 75.12 lakh between August 2007 and October 2009 on
which interest oR 2.65 crore was recoverable which was not leviedhey
department. Besides, in Collectordidazul) Hoshangabad, we noticed that
interest ofX 2.09 lakh as againgt 6.92 lakh was levied in one case due to

/Premium, annual ground rent an
interest on belated paymen
of Government dues is leviabl
in accordance with sanctio
of allotment, provisions of RBC-
IV-l and Government order

Kissued from time to time.

2 30 per cent was payable at the time of execution of development agneg 30per

cent after one month of the agreement, last installment cénigal amount and
execution of lease deed within one year of the agreenidmd. development
agreement was executed in April 2008.

77



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

computation mistake. The non/short levy of interesulted in non-realisation
of interest oR 2.70 crore.

After we pointed out, respectividazul officers stated (January and March
2010) that necessary action would be taken.

15.2.19 Short raising of demand |

We observed in Rajdhafariyojana Bhopal that land measuring 7.39 acre
was allotted td\yayadhish Griha Nirman Samiti (May 2006) on premium of
%1.93 crore and annual ground ren®d.66 lakh. Accordingl®¥ 2.22 crore
was recoverable on account of premium and groumd vpto 2009-10.
The lessee pai@ 1.22 crore leaving the unpaid balanceXobne crore.

It was, however, observed that demand& &4.98 lakh only was raised by the
department (June 2009). This resulted in shortingisof demand by

¥ 15.02 lakh. It was further seen that no amount pad by the lessee since
the issue of demand letter (June 2009) but no ractvas taken by the
department to recover the dueaine crore.

After we pointed out, thé&azul officer accepted the observation and stated
(January 2010) that the amount would be recovdfacther progress has not
been received (December 2010).

| 5.2.20 Under assessment of diversion rent, premium and Upkar \

We  observed in five
mnderthe provisions of MPLRC, W@ Collectorate¥ and  eight

land assessed for one purpose |s Tahsil office$® that there was
diverted for any other purpose, the lang under assessment of diversion
revenue payable on such land shall be rent, premium andJpkar in
revised and reassessed in accordangel56 cases of diversion
with the purpose for which it has beery decided between May 2005
diverted from the date of such diversion and November  2009.
at the rates fixed by the Government. We noticed that diversion
Further,Panchayat Upkar at the rate of | for ~ commercial/partly
50 paisa per one rupee of diversion rent commercial  purpose  was

Qalso leviable igram panchayat arey treated as residential or

assessment was done on
reduced area. This resulted in
short realisation of premium, diversion rent abgkar of I 1.38 crore
as detailed below:

2 Bhopal, Dhar, Hoshangabad, Indore and Jabalpur.

Ashoknagar, Dhar, Itarsi (Hoshangabad), Jaora (Ratdhgw (Indore), Seoni,
Sironj (Vidisha) and Tikamgarh.

78



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

in lakh)
Sl. Unit No. of Area Audit observations Premium Reply of the
No. Period cases invol- Diversion rent & Department/
ved upkar further observation
leviable/levied/
short assessment

(2 @ (©) 4 ) (6) @)

1. Collector | 13 156.10 | Out of 156.10 acres|, 105.47 In six cases of Huzu
(Diver- Acres 57.45 acres of land 79 59 circle it has been
sion) was diverted for| __ _ stated that necessary
Bhopal commercial purposg 25.97 action would be
10/07 to but treated ag taken.

09/09 residential. In remaining cases of
Gobindpura Circle it
has been stated that
the purpose wa:
residential. Reply ig
contrary to the factg
on record.

3 4.66 Assessment was dore4.16 In one case of City
Acres for 2.18 acres insteafl 1 3q Circle it has been
of 4.66 acres of land.| _ stated that necessary
2.86 action would be
taken. of the
remaining two cases,
assessment was done
in one case for area
falling under M P
Nagar Circle and
remaining area fallg
under another Circle
In case of
Gobindpura Circle it
has been stated that
diversion was sought
for one acre only. We
do not agree as in the
case of M P Nagal
the matter has not
been referred to the
concerned Circle and
reply is contrary to
the facts on record in
case of Gobindpura.

2. Collector | 29 385.82 | In 25 cases, out of 1267.13 In one case, SDC
(Diver- Hec. 33,09,479.59 sq. mt. 1198.57 Indore stated that the
sion) area, 2,02,708.08 sq. area involved wag
Indore mt. area of land wag 68-56 35.789 hec. and nqt
10/07 to diverted for 36.304 hec. Reply ig
9/09 commercial purpose contrary to the factg

but treated ay on record. In the
residential. In four remaining cases i
cases, assessment has been stated that
was done for necessary actiof
5,26,103.53 sq. m would be taken.
instead of 5,48,731

sg. mt. of land.

3. Collector | 1 3.237 Assessment was done4.52 Necessary actiol
(Diver- Hec. for 5 acres instead of 2.83 would be taken,
sion) 8 acres of land 169 Further reply has_ no
Hoshang- : been received
abad (December 2010).
10/07 to
9/09

79



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

(2 (@) ®) 4 5 (6) )

4, Collector | 1 0.439 Assessment was done21.37 Necessary actior
(Diver- Hec. for 0.1 hec. instead of 11 31 would be taken afte
sion) 0.439 hec. acres of | examination. Furthe
Dhar 49 29.91 land. 10.06 reply has not beer
- Hec. received (Decembe
10/2006 2010)
to 9/2009

5. Collector | 6 1.008 The rates  werg 1.17 Necessary actiol
(Diver- Hec. revised from| .30 would be taken afte
sion) 21.01.2009. - examination.
Jabalpur Assessment was done?-87

at old rates for cases
10/2007 decided betwee
to 3/2009 March and

September 2009.

6. Tabhsil 1 0.253 Instead of| 0.30 Case will be

Sironi Hec. commer_cial rates 0.15 reviewed.
residential rates wer¢

10/06 to applied and that tog 0-15

9/08 of 2006-07 instead o
2007-08.

7. Tahsil 1 9.275 Out of 93,730 sq. mt{ 12.31 Necessary actiorn
Mhow Hec. 3,205 sqg. mt. of land 11.93 would be taken afte
(Indore) was diverted for| — examination.

10/06 to commercial purpose 0.38
9/09 and 90,525 sq. mt]
for residential
purpose but wholg
area treated as
residential.
1 2.44 Assessment was done1.90
Hec. at incorrect rates. 0.71
1.19
1 0.675 Land diverted for| 2.07
Hec. commercial purpose 1 go
was treated as
residential. 1.05

8. Tabhsil 5 1.45 The rates  werg 2.65 Necessary actiol
ltarsi Hec. revised from| .44 would be taken tg
Hoshanga 21.01.2009. - reassess these cases
bad Assessment was donle2-21 at revised rates|
10/07 to at old rates for casep Further reply has no
9/09 decided betwee been received

February and (December 2010).
September 2009.

9. Tabhsil 13 11.725 | In seven case$ 6.48 Necessary actior
Jaora Hec. residential rates were 5 75 would be taken afte
Ratlam applied instead of _ __ examination. Furthe
10/06 to commercial rates| 373 reply has not beer
9/09 Assessment was done received (December

in six cases at old 2010).
rates for caseg

decided betwee

February and Ma

20009.

10. Tahsil 15 16.223 Assessment was dond4.62 Necessary actior
Dhar at incorrect rates. 8.10 would be taken afte
10/08 to 6_52 examination. Furthe
9/09 : reply has not beer

received (December
2010).

11. Tahsil 9 9.852 Assessment was 8.04 Necessary actior
Ashok- Hec. made at incorrecf 5 14 would be taken afte
nagar rates. o examination. Furthe
10/07 to 5.90 reply has not beer
9/09 received (December

2010).

80



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

@) @ &) 4 ©) (6) ™

12. Tahsil 6 13.96 Assessment was 12.94 Necessary actiorn
Seoni Hec. made at incorrecf g 49 would be taken afte
10/07 to rates. 6_45 examination. Furthe
9/09 : reply has not beer

received (Decembe|
2010).

13. Tahsil 2 1.993 Assessment was 1.67 Necessary actior
Tikam- Hec. made at incorrecf 1 17 would be taken afte
garh rates. o examination. Furthe
10/07 to 0.50 reply has not beer
9/09 received (Decembe|

2010).

5.2.21 Non-availability of reports on vacation of unauthorised
possession of land

We observed in 17 Tabhsil
office® that 948 cases of
encroachment on Government
land measuring 257.404
hectares were decided between
October 2006 and September
e 2009, but the relevant details/
reports of vacation of land duly
signed by the appropriate
officer were not on record.
Yet, the respective Tahsildars

@ection 248 of MPLRC provides tha
any person who unauthorised!
remains in possession of an
Government land may be summaril
ejected by order of the Tahsildar
Such person shall also be liable, at t
discretion of the Tahsildar, to pay th
rent of the land and penalty for th
period of unauthorised occupation

did not take any action to

\prescribed rates.
obtain the requisite details/

reports. In the absence of such reports there wasincious unauthorised
occupation of the land for which fine/penalty wasaverable.

After we pointed out, Tahsildar, Ater stated (Mar@®10) that the
Government land was got vacated. The reply is ruteptable because
vacation report was not on record. Remaining Tdhsll stated
between October 2009 and March 2010 that necesséion would be taken.
Further progress has not been received (Decemli€).20

24 Ater (Bhind), Biaora (Rajgarh), Dewas, Dhar, Guna, l@ma Hoshangabad,
Jabalpur, Jawara (Ratlam), Khargone, Mandsaur, RaRajgarh, Ratlam, Sagar,
Ujjain and Vidisha

81



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

5.2.22 Non-preparation of monthly tauzi and verification from
treasury

We observed in

As per RBC and MP Financial @ 11 CollectorateS, Rajdhani
statement of demand and collection fof Pariyojana ~ Bhopal  and
every month should be compiled by 30 Tahsil office&’ that monthly
each head of the office in the monthly tauzis were not being prepared
tauzi and verified from the treasury.| by any of them. Thus, the
This verified monthlytauz is required | correctness of the figures of
to be submitted to higher authoritieg collection shown in the
and is an important control in the| monthly statements could not
Tahsil and Collectorate to obviate risk be verified by us.
of misclassification and receipt of| In Collectorate (Diversion)

fraudulent challans. Indore the outstanding arrear of
K / diversion rent  amounting
¥ 8.09 crore against Indore
Development Authority (IDA) and the MPHB was trehtas recovered
(February 2009) without depositing it in the tregsu

After we pointed out, the office in charge of thell€ctorate stated in
January 2010 that this was shown to have been eeedvn lieu of flats/plots
obtained from IDA/MPHB. The reply is not acceptabkecause sanction for
this adjustment was not obtained from the Goverrinfen per the accounting
procedure, the amount should have been drawn fropep expenditure head
and simultaneously challan of equal amount depwsitethe receipt head of
account. The Nazul Officer, Rajdhani Pariyojana Bhopal stated in
January 2010 that challan wise verification froraasury was conducted.
Reply is not acceptable because records in supyothe reply were not
shown to us. Remaining Revenue Officers stated dztwOctober 2009 and
March 2010 that necessary action would be taken.

The Government may consider prescribing a periodic return by the
Tahsil officesto the Collector on the completion of tauzi.

5.2.23 Non-receipt of premium/ground rent from MPHB for
rehabilitation of sum-dwellers

We observed in Collectoraf®lazul), city circle, Bhopal that 5.90 aciazul
land was allotted to the MPHB for commercial pugpd®©ctober 2006).
Condition 5 of the sanction provided that 5000 shiwellers shall be
rehabilitated by the MPHB under the direction & tBollector Bhopal and the
expenditure will be borne by the MPHB.

25 Bhopal, Dhar, Gwalior, Hoshangabad, Indore, Jabalpurargtme, Mandsaur,

Ratlam, Sagar and Ujjain.

Ashoknagar, Ater (Bhind), Balaghat, Biora (Rajgafyrhanpur, Dewas, Gohad
(Bhind), Guna, Gwalior, Harda, Hoshangabad, Huzur (Bhopdlizur (Rewa),
Indore, Itarsi (Hoshangabad), Jabera (Damoh), Jawad (Négmiitabua, Kasrawad
(Khargone), Mhow (Indore), Pandurna (Chhindwara), Ratl&agar, Sanver
(Indore), Seoni, Sheopur, Sohagpur (Shahdol), Tikamghjdin and Vidisha.

26

82



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

The MPHB further subleased this land to D.B. Malt.R.td., on which the
MPHB received an additional amount of premium aglt 0f% 19.77 crore
and ¥ 1.48 crore per annum respectively. As per comditad sanction,
the MPHB was required to deposit this differenpegmium and ground rent
in a joint bank account of the MPHB and the CothectBhopal and this
amount was to be utilised in the rehabilitatiorsiofim-dwellers. However, we
noticed that such account has not been openedebiM#HB so far and the
whole amount has been retained by the MPHB. Tha-stiwellers were also
not rehabilitated by the MPHB even after a lapsenofe than three years of
the allotment of land. No action was taken by tlodlé€tor (Nazul) for breach
of this condition.

After we pointed out, thdlaib Tahsildar stated in January 2010 that a letter to
open the bank account is being issued to the MMBreply was given for
inaction on violation of the condition for sanctidrurther reply is awaited
(December 2010).

|5.2.24 Non-renewal of permanent leases of Nazul land |

or from the date of expiry of the
wse, whichever is lat

ﬁccording to the MPLRC read with
RBC-IV-I, rent payable for aNazul

plot in an urban area held on lease sh

be deemed to be due for revision whe
the lease becomes due for revision
The revised rent is to be fixed at six
times the rent payable immediately
before the revision, provided the use of
the land continues to be the same as
was immediately before the revision.
The revised assessment is applicabl
from the financial year following the

We observed in foulNazul
offices’’ that 25 permanent
leases granted for 30 years

1 which fell due for renewal
between 2005-06 and
2009-10, were not taken up

' by the department for
renewal. This resulted in loss
of revenue of 16.92 lakh.

it After we pointed out, the
ASLR (LR), Dhar stated
e (November 2009) that action
was being taken by SDO,

I

year in which the assessment is mad

earlier

e Dhar. Nazul Officer,
Mandsaur and Sagar stated
(January and February 2010)
that action for renewal of

lease would be taken. Tahsildiazul), Ratlam stated (November 2009) that
necessary action to renew the permanent lease wing lbaken. Further
progress has not been received (December 2010).

27

Dhar, Mandsaur, Ratlam and Sagar.

83



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

|5.2.25 Short payment of security by colonisers |

52251 We observed in

éxplanation 3 and 4 below Rule 4 of the Tahsil Burhanpur and Mhow
rules framed under section 172 of the (Indore) that two diversion
MPLRC provide that a coloniser shal| cases were decided by
deposit one fifth of estimated| "espective SDOs between
development expenditure of the lang October 2007 and September
and attach the challan with thg 2008.In these cases, security

application submitted to the SDO fof
diversion of any land, failing which
the application shall not be entertained.

deposit of¥ 36.29 lakh was
required to be submitted by
the colonisers at the time of

submission of the application.
We however, noticed that in
case of Burhanpur, security deposit261,800 as against 6.18 lakh was

submitted by the coloniser and in Mho#,3.11 lakh in cash and Bank
guarantee of 27 lakh was submitted. We noticed that the bardcautee was

valid upto 10 September 2009 only which was noalidated till the date of

audit. This led to short realisation of security f32.56 lakh as well as
irregular admission of applications and grantingg@fmission for diversion.

After we pointed out, Tahsildar Burhanpur and Mhetated (January-
February 2010) that necessary action for recovemuldv be taken.
Further developments have not been received (Deeeffi0).

5.2.25.2 We further observed in five Tahsil offi¢ghat in nine cases
of diversion submitted by the colonisers, neitHee amount of estimated
development expenditure was mentioned in theirieaibns, nor did they
deposit any security. The applications were noty omhtertained by the
respective SDOs but also decided between May 20@B Jaly 2009 and
diversion was permitted. This resulted in irregudamission of applications
for diversion as well as irregular granting of pession for diversion.

After we pointed out, the respective SDOs statetivéen January and
March 2010 that necessary action would be takerth&ureport has not been
received (December 2010).

2 Alirajpur, Ashoknagar, Balaghat, Seoni and Tikamgarh.

84



Chapter- V : Land Revenue Receipts

|5.2.26 Non-levy/deposit of service charges |

ﬁorder to grant incentives to the cﬁ
and staff engaged in land acquisitio

work and reimburse the expenditure or
such survey, Government decided in
July 1991 to levy service charge at thg
rate of terper cent of the land acquisition

award. It was to be recovered from
concerned department/ undertaking/local
body in advance on anticipated value o}
the land to be acquired by them.
The amount so recovered is to be
remitted to the Government account

under major head 0029-(Land Revenue).

Mention was made in paragraph 3.12
of Audit Report (Civil) for the year
ended 31 March 2000 regarding non-
levy of service charges of ¥ 40.03 lakh

by Collector Dewas, Raisen and
Ratlam. The Public  Accounts
Committee in its report number

369 laid on the table of Vidhan Sabha

We observed in ten
Collector Office&® between
September 2006 and

December 2008 and further
information collected in

August and September
2009, that service charges
of ¥ 27.79 crore were due
for recovery from various
departments on account of
land acquired for them
between March 1979 and
August 2009. Of this

amount,X 15.03 crore was
recovered leaving the
balance of% 12.76 crore

as un-recovered. Further,

I 29.72 lakh was also
earned as interest on
recovered amount in
Jabalpur and Indore
districts. However, we

noticed that the recovered
amount of 15.03 crore and

on 28 November 2007 also directed the
interest of ¥ 29.72 lakh

department to effect the recovery in a
\Sw bound manner. /
were not deposited in the

Government account even after specific orders efGovernment. Thus, the
exchequer was deprived of revenu& @8.09 crore due to non-levy/deposit of
service charge and interest earned thereon.

After we pointed out the cases, the concerned Ciolle stated
(August-September 2009) that efforts were beingertadecover the balance
amount of service charge from the concerned degatsnand the amount
recovered and interest earned but not remitteché¢oGovernment would be
remitted into treasury. The Land Acquisition OfficeDhar intimated in
June 2010 that service chargeXdf.06 crore out o¥ 12.84 crore had been
deposited in the treasury. Progress of recoverthefremaining amount has
not been received (December 2010).

|5.2.27 Conclusion |

We noticed that the system for levy and collectibtand revenue in the state
was beset with deficiencies. There was substaluss of land revenue and
stamp duty and registration fee due to absence defjumte monitoring
mechanism in the Collectorates and deficienciethen RBC and MPLRC.
We observed that a huge amount of revenue remainezhlized due to lack
of any time limit in the Act/Rules for initiationfarecovery proceedings,

2 Betul, Bhopal, Dewas, Dhar, Harda, Indore, Jabalpuaniitva, Panna and Shahdol.

85



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March, 2010

execution of lease deed, assessment of premiumremtd after issue of
sanctions. We also saw shortfall in departmentgéction and internal audit.
Substantial revenue was lost due to allotment ef @overnment land to
private parties at throw away rates and in violaitd the provisions of RBC.
Besides, the department suffered loss of revenugcoaunt of non and short
recovery of premium, rentJpkar, non renewal of lease, interest and penalty.
We noticed that land revenue was not depositedrymdg@er head of account
and the maintenance t#uzis received scant attention in the Collectorates and
the Tahsils.

|5.2.28 Recommendations |

The Government may consider implementation of thellowing
recommendations.

° While preparing the estimates, the departmentldhegkon the actual
receipts of the previous year;

° prescribing a mechanism for correlating the casfeassessment of
diversion rent with the records of demand and cttb@ submitted by
Tahsildar to the Collector;

° consider insertion of a time limit in the Act/Rsldor initiation
of recovery proceedings, execution of lease deed;

° prescribing time limit for submission of casesanlvance possession
for final allotment and finalisation thereof;

° fixing responsibilities for failure in timely exation of sanctions;

° issue instructions for levy d?Panchayat Upkar on premium collected

in theGram Panchayat area ; and

) prescribe a periodic return by the Tahsil officeershe Collector on the
completion oftauzs.

86



